

No. 02-964

In the Supreme Court
of the United States

GEORGE H. BALDWIN,

Petitioner,

v.

MICHAEL REESE,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

PETITIONER'S REPLY BRIEF

HARDY MYERS

Attorney General of Oregon

PETER SHEPHERD

Deputy Attorney General

*MARY H. WILLIAMS

Solicitor General

JANET A. KLAPSTEIN

ROBERT B. ROCKLIN

Assistant Attorneys General

400 Justice Building

Salem, Oregon 97301-4096

Phone: (503) 378-4402

Counsel for Petitioner

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

I. The phrase “ineffective assistance of counsel” is not a legal term of art that necessarily identifies a federal claim for the Oregon appellate courts; therefore, Reese did not alert the state courts that he was raising a federal claim.	1
II. Even if a state court applies the same legal analysis to similar claims raised under the state and federal constitutions, a state prisoner still must make it clear to the state court that he is raising a federal claim.	4
III. Oregon courts—like most appellate courts—address only the claims that litigants present to them. Nothing in Oregon law required the state appellate courts to address an issue that Reese did not raise clearly as a claim of error.	7
IV. The State has not abandoned its concern that the factual basis for Reese’s inadequate assistance of counsel claim has changed throughout the various proceedings.	9
V. Some additional points warrant a brief response.	11
CONCLUSION.	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases Cited

<i>Hempel v. Palmateer</i> , 187 Or. App. 70, 66 P.3d 513 (2003).....	3, 6
<i>Krummacher v. Gierloff</i> , 290 Or. 867, 627 P.2d 458 (1981)	2
<i>Lichau v. Baldwin</i> , 166 Or. App. 411, 999 P.2d 1207 (2000).....	3
<i>Lichau v. Baldwin</i> , 333 Or. 350, 39 P.3d 851 (2002)	6
<i>Lounsbury v. Thompson</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (9 th Cir. 2003) (WL 21993253).....	12
<i>Peterson v. Lampert</i> , 319 F.3d 1153 (9 th Cir. 2003)	6
<i>Sanders v. Ryder</i> , ___ F.3d ___ (9 th Cir. 2003) (2003 WL 22053440).....	2
<i>State v. Castrejon</i> , 317 Or. 202, 856 P.2d 616 (1993)	12
<i>State v. Moore</i> , 334 Or. 328, 49 P.3d 785 (2002)	5
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 301 Or 681, 725 P.2d 894 (1986)	5
<i>State v. Tanner</i> , 304 Or. 312, 745 P.2d 757 (1987)	5
<i>Storm v. McClung</i> , 334 Or. 210, 47 P.3d 476 (2002)	5
<i>Stranahan v. Fred Meyer, Inc.</i> , 331 Or. 38, 11 P.3d 228 (2000)	5

Stupek v. Wyle Laboratories Corp.,
327 Or. 433, 963 P.2d 678 (1998) 12

Wells v. Maass,
28 F.3d 1005 (9th Cir. 1994) 11

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

Or. Const. art. I, § 10 5

Or. Rev. Stat. § 138.660..... 8

Other Authorities

Or. R. App. P. 9.17(2)(b)(i) 12

Or. R. App. P. 9.20(2)..... 11
